

Papua New Guinea

National Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication.)

No. G50]

PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 2nd AUGUST

[1990

Curfew Act 1987

AMENDMENT OF PROCLAMATION OF CURFEW

I, Serei Eri, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the Curfew Act 1987 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby with effect on and from 31st July, 1990, amend the Proclamation of Curfew, in respect of the town of Goroka and within the specified boundaries as contained in the notice of Proclamation of Curfew dated 29th day or June, 1990 and published in the National Gazette No. G40 of 29th June, 1990 as follows:—

Delete from the notice the words and number "the hours of seven o'clock in the evening (7.00 p.m.) and half past five in the morning (5.30 a.m.)" and substitute "the hours of nine o'clock in the evening (9.00 p.m.) and five o'clock in the morning (5.00 a.m.)".

Dated this 1st day of August, 1990.

SEREI ERI, Governor-General.

Curfew Act 1987

REVOCATION OF PROCLAMATION OF CURFEW

I, Serei Eri, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the Curfew Act 1987 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby with effect on and from 31st July, 1990, revoke the Proclamation of Curfew, in respect of the town of Popondetta and within the specified boundaries as contained in the notice of Proclamation of Curfew dated 29th day of June, 1990 and published in the National Gazette No. G40 of 29th June, 1990, as amended.

Dated this 1st day of August, 1990.

SEREI ERI, Governor-General